# UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION Washington, D.C. 20549

## FORM 8-K

## **CURRENT REPORT**

#### Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event Reported): September 23, 2019

**BioCryst Pharmaceuticals, Inc.** (Exact Name of Registrant as Specified in Charter)

000 0010/

Delaware (State or Other Jurisdiction of Incorporation) 000-23186 (Commission File Number) **62-1413174** (I.R.S. Employer Identification Number)

**4505 Emperor Blvd., Suite 200, Durham, North Carolina 27703** (Address of Principal Executive Offices) (Zip Code)

(919) 859-1302

(Registrant's telephone number, including area code)

(Former name or former address, if changed since last report)

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the following provisions:

] Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)

[ ] Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)

[ ] Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))

[] Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))

Securities registered pursuant to Section 12(b) of the Act:

Title of each class	Trading Symbol(s)	Name of each exchange on which registered		
Common Stock	BCRX	Nasdaq global select market		

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is an emerging growth company as defined in Rule 405 of the Securities Act of 1933 (17 CFR §230.405) or Rule 12b-2 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (17 CFR §240.12b-2). Emerging growth company []

If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the registrant has elected not to use the extended transition period for complying with any new or revised financial accounting standards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the Exchange Act. []

#### Item 1.01. Entry into a Material Definitive Agreement.

On September 23, 2019, BioCryst Pharmaceuticals, Inc. (the "Company") entered into an amendment (the "Amendment") to its contract dated September 1, 2018 with the Department of Health and Human Services ("HHS") for the procurement of the Company's approved antiviral influenza therapy, RAPIVAB® (peramivir injection). Pursuant to the Amendment, HHS exercised its option to purchase an additional 10,000 doses of RAPIVAB® during the period of September 1, 2019 through August 31, 2020 for a total price of approximately \$6.9 million. The above description of the Amendment is qualified in its entirety by reference to the full text of the Amendment filed as Exhibit 10.1 to this Current Report on Form 8-K.

#### Item 8.01. Other Events.

On September 26, 2019, the Company issued a news release announcing the events described in Item 1.01. A copy of the news release is filed as Exhibit 99.1 hereto and is incorporated herein by reference.

#### **Forward-Looking Statements**

This Current Report on Form 8-K contains forward-looking statements, including statements regarding future results, performance or achievements. These statements involve known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other factors which may cause BioCryst's actual results, performance or achievements to be materially different from any future results, performances or achievements expressed or implied by the forward-looking statements. These statements reflect our current views with respect to future events and are based on assumptions and are subject to risks and uncertainties. Given these uncertainties, you should not place undue reliance on these forward-looking statements. Some of the factors that could affect the forward-looking statements contained herein include: that the U.S. government may purchase smaller quantities of RAPIVAB® than currently anticipated, or none at all; that the Company relies on third-party manufacturers to manufacture RAPIVAB in a timely manner and in accordance with applicable governmental regulations, and any failure of such third-party manufacturers to perform their obligations could impact the Company's ability to supply RAPIVAB pursuant to the government contract; and that government contracts contain certain terms and conditions, including termination provisions, that subject the Company to additional risks. Please refer to the documents BioCryst files periodically with the Securities and Exchange Commission, specifically BioCryst's most recent Annual Report on Form 10-K, Quarterly Reports on Form 10-Q, and Current Reports on Form 8-K, all of which identify important factors that could cause the actual results to differ materially from those contained in BioCryst's projections and forward-looking statements.

### Item 9.01. Financial Statements and Exhibits.

(d) Exhibits

<u>Exhibit</u>	Description
<u>No.</u>	
<u>10.1</u>	Amendment dated as of September 23, 2019 to the Contract dated September 1, 2018 between BioCryst Pharmaceuticals, Inc. and the Department of Health and Human
	Services
<u>99.1</u>	Press Release dated September 26, 2019 entitled "U.S. Government Exercises Option for Additional RAPIVAB® for Strategic National Stockpile"

## SIGNATURE

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

## **BioCryst Pharmaceuticals, Inc.**

Date: September 26, 2019

By: <u>/s/ Alane Barnes</u> Alane Barnes

Senior Vice President and Chief Legal Officer

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MOD	DIFICATION OF CONTRACT	1.	CONTRACT ID CODE	PAGE OF PAGES
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE		4, REQUIS	TION/PURCHASE REQ, NO,	5. PROJECT NO. (I/ applicable)
P00002	09/01/2019	OS2365	90	
I ISSUED BY	CODE ASPR-BARDA	7. ADMINI	STERED BY (// other than litem 6)	CODE
ASPR-BARDA 1600 Clifton Road Atlanta Ga 30329				
NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (W	, street, county; Stele and Z/P Coda)	(x) 9A, AM	ENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.	
BIOCRYST PHARMACEUTICALS, INC. 726613 BIOCRYST PHARMACEUTICALS, INC. 4505 EMPEROR BLVD STE 200 DURHAM NC 277038457			TED (SEE ITEM 11)	
		× 7503	ODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORD 0118C02984	
		108; D	ATED (SEE ITEM 13)	
CODE 726613	FACILITY CODE	08/	30/2018	
	11. THIS ITEM ONLY APP	LIES TO AMENDMENT	S OF SOLICITATIONS	
Items 8 and 15, and returning separate letter or stackronic communication whi RECIEVEO AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FO OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you de- each tables or electronic communication makes 12, ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA 2019.19.199SINS1.26402	ch includes a reference to the solicita R THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOF sire to change an offer already submit reference to the solicitation and this a	lion and amendment n R TO THE HOUR AND ted, such change may	DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN be made by letter or electronic com- sived prior to the opening hour and d	NOWLEDGEMENT TO BE I REJECTION OF YOUR munication, provided
	TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT	S/ORDERS. IT MODIF	ES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. A	AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.
B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CO appropriation data, etc.) SET	SUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify aways NTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO F FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO EMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUA	REFLECT THE ADMIN THE AUTHORITY OF	STRATIVE CHANGES (such as che FAR 43, 103(b).	
C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGRE	EMENT IS ENTERED INTO PORSU	NI IO AUTHORITY	<i>n</i> .	
D. OTHER (Specify type of mode X 52,217-9 Option 1	<i>Scelion and authority)</i> to Extend the Term	of the Cont	ract	
IMPORTANT: Contractor			1 copies to the i	ssuing office.
14.DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENTIMODIFIC/ Tax ID Number: 62-141317 JUNS Number: 618194609 The purpose of this modif	KTION (Organized by UCF section he 4 fication is to:			
. Extend the Delivery Da 2/31/2019, at no additio due to production delays.	onal cost to the Go	iod from 09 vernment, t	/01/2018 - 08/31/2 o allow for produc	019 to 09/01/2018 - t to be delivered
2. Exercise Option Year 1 Delivery: 08/31/2020 Delivery Location Code: F Continued Eccept as provided herein, all terms and condition	IHS	n 9 A or 10A, as hereto	lore changed, remains unchanged a	nd in full force and effect.
15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or pri	10 07-	16A, NAM	NE AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING	OFFICER (Type or print)
	nouse LEC		TED STATES OF AMERICA	16C, DATE SIGNED
16B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR	15C, DATE S	INGRED 168, UNI	ED UNIED OF AMERICA	
Isonature of person autorized to sign)	9-23	-19	Kim H Morris	

ME OF OFF	PATION SHEET 75D30118C02984/P00002				2 2
IOCRYS	PHARMACEUTICALS, INC. 726613				
TEM NO.	SUPPLIES/SERVICES	QUANTITY		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
(A)	(B)	(C)	(D)	(E)	(F)
	HHS				
	1600 Clifton Road				
	Atlanta GA 30329 US				
	2 Va 2010 (31) - 1000001 (01)				
	Appr. Yr.: 2019 CAN: 199SNS1 Object Class: 26402 FOB: Destination				
	Period of Performance: 09/01/2019 to 08/31/2020			-	
	101100 01 TELEDIMENCE. 05/01/2019 C0 00/51/2020				
	Peramivir (RAPIVAB 200mg/20ml vial - 3 doses per				6,932,000.0
	package)				
	(10,000 packages at \$693.20)				
		1			
	· · ·	1			
- 1		I			

## U.S. Government Exercises Option for Additonal Rapivab® for Strategic National Stockpile

### \$14 million in non-dilutive capital added by year end

RESEARCH TRIANGLE PARK, N.C., Sept. 26, 2019 (GLOBE NEWSWIRE) -- BioCryst Pharmaceuticals, Inc. (NASDAQ:BCRX) today announced that the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services (HHS) has exercised its option to purchase an additional 10,000 doses of BioCryst's approved antiviral influenza therapy, RAPIVAB<sup>®</sup> (peramivir injection).

With the exercise of the second option, BioCryst plans to deliver a total of 20,000 doses of RAPIVAB, which will add approximately \$14 million of non-dilutive capital to the company, by the end of 2019.

The RAPIVAB purchase by the HHS Office of the Assistant Secretary for Preparedness and Response will supply the Strategic National Stockpile, the nation's largest supply of life-saving pharmaceuticals and medical supplies for use in a public health emergency.

"RAPIVAB is an important antiviral with proven benefits for influenza patients, and we appreciate the opportunity to fulfill these orders for HHS as they support patients and our national security," said Jon Stonehouse, chief executive officer of BioCryst.

"This \$14 million in non-dilutive capital from the U.S. government is important to BioCryst as we continue to actively evaluate several additional opportunities to bolster our balance sheet by the end of 2019 to support our exciting progress across multiple programs," Stonehouse added.

These orders are part of a \$34.7 million contract (Contract No. 75D301-18-C-02984) the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention has awarded for the procurement of up to 50,000 doses of RAPIVAB<sup>®</sup> (peramivir injection) over a five-year period.

## About RAPIVAB (peramivir injection)

RAPIVAB (peramivir injection) is approved in the United States for the treatment of acute uncomplicated influenza in patients 2 years and older who have been symptomatic for no more than two days. It is administered via an intravenous infusion for a minimum of 15 minutes at recommended doses of 600 mg/kg for adults and adolescents and 12 mg/kg for pediatric patients ages 2 to 12 years. Efficacy of RAPIVAB is based on clinical trials of naturally occurring influenza in which the predominant influenza infections were influenza A virus and a limited number of patients infected with influenza B virus. Visit http://www.rapivab.com to learn more.

## About BioCryst Pharmaceuticals

BioCryst discovers novel, oral small-molecule medicines that treat rare diseases in which significant unmet medical needs exist and an enzyme plays a key role in the biological pathway of the disease. BioCryst has several ongoing development programs including BCX7353, an oral treatment for hereditary angioedema; BCX9930, an oral Factor D inhibitor for the treatment of complement-mediated diseases; galidesivir, a potential treatment for Marburg virus disease and Yellow Fever, and a preclinical program to develop oral ALK-2 inhibitors for the treatment of fibrodysplasia ossificans progressiva. RAPIVAB<sup>®</sup> (peramivir injection), a viral neuraminidase inhibitor for the treatment of influenza, is BioCryst's first approved product and has received regulatory approval in the U.S., Canada, Australia, Japan, Taiwan, Korea and the European Union. Post-marketing commitments for RAPIVAB are ongoing. For more information, please visit the Company's website at www.BioCryst.com.

## **Forward-Looking Statements**

This press release contains forward-looking statements, including statements regarding future results, performance or achievements. These statements involve known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other factors which may cause BioCryst's actual results, performance or achievements to be materially different from any future results, performances or achievements expressed or implied by the forward-looking statements. These statements reflect our current views with respect to future events and are based on assumptions and are subject to risks and uncertainties. Given these uncertainties, you should not place undue reliance on these forward-looking statements. Some of the factors that could affect the forward-looking statements contained herein include: that the U.S. government may purchase smaller quantities of RAPIVAB<sup>®</sup> than currently anticipated, or none at all; that the company relies on third-party manufacturers to manufacture RAPIVAB in a timely manner and in accordance with applicable governmental regulations, and any failure of such third-party manufacturers to perform their obligations could impact the company's ability to supply RAPIVAB pursuant to the government contract; and that government contracts contain certain terms and conditions, including termination provisions, that subject the company to additional risks. Please refer to the documents BioCryst files periodically with the Securities and Exchange Commission, specifically BioCryst's most recent Annual Report on Form 10-K, Quarterly Reports on Form 10-Q, and Current Reports on Form 8-K, all of which identify important factors that could cause the actual results to differ materially from those contained in BioCryst's projections and forward-looking statements.

### BCRXW

<u>Contact:</u> John Bluth +1 919 859 7910 jbluth@biocryst.com